

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

GLENN FREEDMAN, individually and on behalf  
of all similarly situated,

:  
:  
: Civil Action No. 12-CV-2121 (LAK)  
:  
:

Plaintiff,

v.

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL, LTD.,  
et al.,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**BLEICHMAR FONTI  
TOUNTAS & AULD LLP**  
Javier Bleichmar (JB-0435)  
Joseph Fonti (JF-3201)  
Wilson Meeks (WM-1066)  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: 212-789-1340  
Facsimile: 212-205-3960  
jbleichmar@bftalaw.com  
jfonti@bftalaw.com  
wmeeks@bftalaw.com

*Class Counsel and Counsel for Court-  
Appointed Co-Lead Plaintiff and Class  
Representative Anchorage Police & Fire  
Retirement System*

**LABATON SUCHAROW LLP**  
Joel Bernstein (JB-0763)  
Ira Schochet (IS-2187)  
140 Broadway  
New York, New York 10005  
Telephone: 212-907-0700  
Facsimile: 212-818-0477  
jbernstein@labaton.com  
ischochet@labaton.com

*Class Counsel and Counsel for Court-  
Appointed Co-Lead Plaintiff and Class  
Representative Sacramento City Employees’  
Retirement System*

**Table of Contents**

	Page(s)
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Class Counsel’s Request For Attorneys’ Fees Is Justified And Reasonable .....	5
B. The Requested Multiplier Is Substantially Less Than The Average In Comparable Cases.....	6
C. The Second Circuit’s Standards Set Forth In Goldberger Strongly Support Class Counsel’s Request As Fair And Reasonable.....	11
1. The Time And Labor Expended By Class Counsel: The Proposed Settlement Could Not Have Been Achieved Without Class Counsel’s Perseverance And Exceptional Efforts .....	11
2. The Risks Of The Litigation Support The Fee Request.....	14
3. The Magnitude And Complexity Of The Litigation.....	22
4. The Requested Fee in Relation To The Settlement Amount .....	23
5. Quality Of Representation .....	25
6. Public Policy Considerations .....	27
7. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class.....	28
D. Class Counsel’s Out-of-Pocket Litigation Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred And Necessary For The Prosecution Of This Action.....	28
E. A Service Award For The Class Representatives Is Warranted Here .....	31
III. CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-16971, 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008) .....	18
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> 851 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	17
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	27
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	27
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>In re Bysis Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	7
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	5
<i>In re Converse Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	7, 24
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	7, 22, 25, 26

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
 No. 03-cv-5194(SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) .....22

*Gierlinger v. Gleason*,  
 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....6

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....29

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....2, 11

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
 134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014)..... *passim*

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....6

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
 No. 01-cv-10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....5, 6, 32

*In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 09-cv-4583 (LAK), 2015 WL 1315147 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2015).....3, 10, 14, 24

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....7

*In re Marsh & McLennan Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....23, 32

*McDaniel v. County of Schenectady*,  
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....2, 14

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc., Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....22

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....18

*Omnicare v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....5, 19, 20

*In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 122, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003).....24

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....24

<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-0829 (KSH/MF), 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009).....	24
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. / ENHANCE Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 08-397 (DMC)(JAD), No. 08-2177 (DMC)(JAD), 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....	24
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388, (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) .....	24
<i>In re Telik Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	27
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>In re Weatherford, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-1646 (LAK), 2015 WL 127847 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Docketed Cases</b>	
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex Trans. Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2335-LAK (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015).....	10
<i>City of Westland v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-0256 (LAK) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015).....	19, 20
<i>In re Computer Sciences Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-0610 (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013) .....	32
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , No. 08-cv-03758 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 20, 2011).....	7

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-cv-5571-SAS (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....17

*In re Weatherford Int’l Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 11-CV-1646-LAK (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2014).....32

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....1

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4).....31
